Germany

Sparkassen-Finanzgruppe (Sparkassen)

Update

Ratings

Foreign Currency	
Long-Term IDR	A+
Short-Term IDR	F1+
Viability Rating	a+
Support Rating	5
Support Rating Floor	NF

Sovereign Risk

Long-Term Foreign-Currency IDR AAA Long-Term Local-Currency IDR AAA

Outlooks

Long-Term Foreign-Currency	Stable
Rating	
Sovereign Long-Term Foreign-	Stable
Currency IDR	
Sovereign Long-Term Local-	Stable
Currency IDR	

Financial Data

Sparkassen-Finanzgruppe (Sparkassen)

	31 Dec 2016	31 Dec 2015
Total assets (EURbn)	1,155.5	1,134.4
Total equity (EURm)	98,744	93,163
Operating profit (EURm)	10,050	9,001
Net income after allocation to the fund for general banking risk (EURm)	2,037	1,973
Operating ROAA (%)	0.9	0.8
Common equity Tier 1 (%)	15.1	14.7
Total regulatory capital ratio (%)	16.9	16.7

Related Research

Sparkassen-Finanzgruppe (Sparkassen) - Ratings Navigator (January 2018)

Fitch Affirms Sparkassen-Finanzgruppe at 'A+'; Outlook Stable (December 2017)
Fitch 2018 Outlook: Western European
Banks (December 2017)

Fitch Withdraws 5 German Savings Banks' Ratings Following Merger (October 2017) Germany (September 2017)

Analysts

Roger Schneider +49 69 768 076 242 roger.schneider@fitchratings.com

Maria Shishkina +44 20 3530 1379 maria.shishkina@fitchratings.com

Key Rating Drivers

Group Ratings: The Issuer Default Ratings (IDRs) of the 337 savings banks, or Sparkassen, are group ratings based on mutual support. The Viability Rating (VR) is assigned to Sparkassen-Finanzgruppe (Sparkassen), known as SFG, but not to the individual savings banks. The ratings do not apply to other SFG members. The 49 savings banks based in Hesse and Thuringia are rated separately as part of S - Finanzgruppe Hessen-Thueringen (A+/Stable).

Retail Market Leader: The Sparkassen are, as public-sector banks, an integral part of Germany's financial services sector. They have leading domestic retail and SME franchises, which helps them generate good earnings and results in a granular and low-risk exposure.

Strong Asset Quality: The group's asset quality is strong and improving, and the savings banks have continued to release loan-loss provisions thanks to a good operating environment. Based on Fitch Ratings' forecast for economic growth for Germany, we believe that loan losses will remain low. Contingent risks, primarily from the savings banks' exposure to the group's regional central institutions, the Landesbanken, remain under control.

Resilient Performance but Challenges Ahead: The aggregated operating performance indicators of the Sparkassen are among the strongest and most stable in the German banking sector. However, pressure from low interest rates is mounting. Operational efficiency has become increasingly important because fee income cannot compensate the interest income decline and we expect moderately lower profitability in 2017 when reported.

Sound Capitalisation: The group's common equity Tier 1 capital ratio improved further to 15.1% at end-2016 and is likely to strengthen in 2017 because we expect high profit retention. The ratio compares well with peers' as the Sparkassen use the standardised approach to calculate risk-weighted assets (RWAs), which also limits their vulnerability to regulatory RWA inflation. The group's tangible equity-to-total assets ratio was a strong 8.6% at end-2016.

Heightened Interest-Rate Risk: The Sparkassen continue to make wide use of unhedged maturity transformation, which makes them vulnerable to interest-rate shocks. Although the number of Sparkassen with higher interest-rate risk declined in 2016 to about 40% and the average exposure to interest-rate risk in the banking book fell, overall interest-rate risk remains high in German retail banking groups. The Sparkassen's credit risk is moderate, driven by conservative underwriting standards, strong collateral and low concentration risk.

Rating Sensitivities

Strengthening Cohesion: A VR upgrade is unlikely until the group has further strengthened its corporate governance by streamlining its decision-making process and by preparing audited consolidated financial statements. Strengthening of SFG's capitalisation and stability in asset quality could be the catalyst for a higher VR, but we believe this is unlikely in the short term as long as interest rates remain low and put pressure on the group's financial profile.

Economic Downturn: Downward pressure could result from a severe and prolonged domestic recession that would impair the Sparkassen's growth prospects, and weaken the group's asset quality and internal capital generation, which is not Fitch's base case. An unexpected sharp rise in interest rates that crystallises losses from interest-rate risk exposure in the banking book could also put ratings under pressure.

www.fitchratings.com 16 February 2018



The ratings above were solicited and assigned or maintained at the request of the rated entity/issuer or a related third party. Any exceptions follow below.

ALL FITCH CREDIT RATINGS ARE SUBJECT TO CERTAIN LIMITATIONS AND DISCLAIMERS. PLEASE READ THESE LIMITATIONS AND DISCLAIMERS BY FOLLOWING THIS LINK: HTTPS://FITCHRATINGS.COM/UNDERSTANDINGCREDITRATINGS. IN ADDITION, RATING DEFINITIONS AND THE TERMS OF USE OF SUCH RATINGS ARE AVAILABLE ON THE AGENCY'S PUBLIC WEB SITE AT WWW.FITCHRATINGS.COM. PUBLISHED RATINGS, CRITERIA, AND METHODOLOGIES ARE AVAILABLE FROM THIS SITE AT ALL TIMES. FITCH'S CODE OF CONDUCT, CONFIDENTIALITY, CONFLICTS OF INTEREST, AFFILIATE FIREWALL, COMPLIANCE, AND OTHER RELEVANT POLICIES AND PROCEDURES ARE ALSO AVAILABLE FROM THE CODE OF CONDUCT SECTION OF THIS SITE. FITCH MAY HAVE PROVIDED ANOTHER PERMISSIBLE SERVICE TO THE RATED ENTITY OR ITS RELATED THIRD PARTIES. DETAILS OF THIS SERVICE FOR RATINGS FOR WHICH THE LEAD ANALYST IS BASED IN AN EU-REGISTERED ENTITY CAN BE FOUND ON THE ENTITY SUMMARY PAGE FOR THIS ISSUER ON THE FITCH WEBSITE.

Copyright © 2018 by Fitch Ratings, Inc., Fitch Ratings Ltd. and its subsidiaries. 33 Whitehall Street, NY, NY 10004. Telephone: 1-800-753-4824, (212) 908-0500. Fax: (212) 480-4435. Reproduction or retransmission in whole or in part is prohibited except by permission. All rights reserved. In issuing and maintaining its ratings and in making other reports (including forecast information), Fitch relies on factual information it receives from issuers and underwriters and from other sources Fitch believes to be credible. Fitch conducts a reasonable investigation of the factual information relied upon by it in accordance with its ratings methodology, and obtains reasonable verification of that information from independent sources, to the extent such sources are available for a given security or in a given jurisdiction. The manner of Fitch's factual investigation and the scope of the third-party verification it obtains will vary depending on the nature of the rated security and its issuer, the requirements and practices in the jurisdiction in which the rated security is offered and sold and/or the issuer is located, the availability of pre-existing third-party verifications such as audit reports, agreed-upon procedures letters, appraisals, actuarial reports, engineering reports, legal opinions and other reports provided by third parties, the availability of independent and competent third-party verification sources with respect to the particular security or in the particular jurisdiction of the issuer, and a variety of other factors. Users of Fitch's ratings and reports should understand that neither an enhanced factual investigation nor any third-party verification can ensure that all of the information Fitch relies on in connection with a rating or a report will be accurate and complete. Ultimately, the issuer and its advisers are responsible for the accuracy of the information they provide to Fitch and to the market in offering documents and other reports. In issuing its ratings and reports, Fitch must rely on the

The information in this report is provided "as is" without any representation or warranty of any kind, and Fitch does not represent or warrant that the report or any of its contents will meet any of the requirements of a recipient of the report. A Fitch rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness of a security. This opinion and reports made by Fitch are based on established criteria and methodologies that Fitch is continuously evaluating and updating. Therefore, ratings and reports are the collective work product of Fitch and no individual, or group of individuals, is solely responsible for a rating or a report. The rating does not address the risk of loss due to risks other than credit risk, unless such risk is specifically mentioned. Fitch is not engaged in the offer or sale of any security. All Fitch reports have shared authorship. Individuals identified in a Fitch report were involved in, but are not solely responsible for, the opinions stated therein. The individuals are named for contact purposes only. A report providing a Fitch rating is neither a prospectus nor a substitute for the information assembled, verified and presented to investors by the issuer and its agents in connection with the sale of the securities. Ratings may be changed or withdrawn at any time for any reason in the sole discretion of Fitch. Fitch does not provide investment advice of any sort. Ratings are not a recommendation to buy, sell, or hold any security. Ratings do not comment on the adequacy of market price, the suitability of any security for a particular investor, or the tax-exempt nature or taxability of payments made in respect to any security. Fitch receives fees from issuers, insurers, guarantors, other obligors, and underwriters for rating securities. Such fees generally vary from US\$1,000 to US\$750,000 (or the applicable currency equivalent) per issue. In certain cases, Fitch will rate all or a number of issues issued by a particular issuer, or insured or guaranteed by a particular insurer or guarantor, for a single

Related Criteria

Global Bank Rating Criteria (November 2016)

For Australia, New Zealand, Taiwan and South Korea only: Fitch Australia Pty Ltd holds an Australian financial services license (AFS license no. 337123) which authorizes it to provide credit ratings to wholesale clients only. Credit ratings information published by Fitch is not intended to be used by persons who are retail clients within the meaning of the Corporations Act 2001.